
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 2 October 2023 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 10 October 2023 at 7.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

  

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 The report of the Chief Executive is attached. 
 

7.   Adoption of Tree Management and Protection Policy 2023-2028 
(Pages 13 - 50) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 
attached. 
 

8.   UKSPF and REPF Proposed Grant Pots 2024/25 (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 
attached.  
 

9.   Assigning Strategic Significance for Biodiversity Net Gain 
Assessments (Pages 59 - 70) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

10.   Rushcliffe Borough Council 50 Years Anniversary Plans (Pages 71 - 
74) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  A Brennan 
Councillors: R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 



 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 
 
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford  

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  T Birch, G Fletcher, N Regan, J Walker and G Williams 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 

 
17 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
18 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2023 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 11 July 2023 were agreed as a 

true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

19 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

20 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Upton 
 
“Why was the Strategic Distribution and Logistics Preferred Approach not part 
of the original consultation in January 2023 and how much will with this new 
consultation cost the Council?” 
 
Councillor Upton thanked Councillor Walker for her question and responded by 
stating that strategic distribution was never intended to be included as part of 
the January consultation, as the logistics study was only completed in August 
2022, and officers then needed to undertake a significant amount of sites 
assessment work, which was always going to go beyond January 2023.  There 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

was therefore a benefit in going out to consultation in January, without the 
strategic distribution and logistics, rather than wait, to keep the overall Plan 
preparation timetable, and that had proved to be the case.  The new proposed 
consultation, which was subject to approval by Cabinet this evening would not 
incur any additional costs to the Council, beyond those already budgeted for. 
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question to Councillor Upton. 
 
“Was this always the intention to come through this way or was it decided after 
January to 
[...]
art of the Local Government 

Association’s (LGA) sector support programme. It involves ‘peers’ from within 
local government spending time with a council to provide a friendly, but critical 
challenge to the council and its work. It aims to highlight areas of good practice, 
as well as identify areas for improvement and ongoing support.  
 

1.2. The Council has invited the LGA to conduct a Corporate Peer Challenge. This 
will take place during 15-18 January 2024.  
 

1.3. This report sets out the purpose and scope of the CPC, in addition to the 
obligations the Council is required to meet as part of the CPC process.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  
 

a) considers the content of the report, outlining the Council’s participation 
in a Corporate Peer Challenge; 

 
b) commits to meeting the obligations, as set out in paragraph 4.6 of this 

report, and 
 
c) requests a report back to Cabinet following the conclusion of the 

Corporate Peer Challenge, which sets out the findings, 
recommendations and resulting action plan.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The CPC is a valuable tool for improvement, made freely available to all 
councils every five years. Having last participated in 2018, now is the right time 
to make use of this opportunity once again to receive impartial, transparent and 
expert advice, to help the Council identify areas for improvement to continue to 
deliver high quality services for our residents.  
 

page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

  

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The CPC is a valuable tool for improvement, made freely available to all 

councils every five years. The process has recently been improved, taking on 
board recommendations from the Independent Evaluation of Sector-Led 
Improvement. 
 

4.2. The Council’s CPC will take place on-site during 15-18 January 2024. In 
advance of the on-site visit, the CPC team will be provided with a pack of 
information, including a position statement (setting out 
[...]
ed with this report. 

 
7.2.  Legal Implications 

 
There are no legal implications associated with this report. 

 
7.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
There are no equalities implications associated with this report. 

 
7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no crime and disorder implications associated with this report. 
 

page 11



 

  

7.5.  Biodiversity Net Gain 
 

There are no biodiversity net gain implications associated with this report. 
 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

Quality of Life The CPC will help the Council to identify where it could make 
improvements to enhance residents’ quality of life 

Efficient Services The CPC will help the Council to identify where it could 
operate more efficiently, with a focus on financial planning 
and management 

Sustainable 
Growth 

The CPC will have a focus on local priorities and outcomes, 
which will take into consideration our approach to 
development and sustainable growth  

The Environment The Council has requested that the environment be 
considered as a sixth key theme in the CPC, reflecting its 
level of priority to the Council  

 
9.  Recommendation 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  
 
a) considers the content of the report, outlining the Council’s participation 

in a Corporate Peer Challenge; 
 
b) commits to meeting the obligations, as set out in para 4.6 of this report, 

and 
 
c) requests a report back to Cabinet following the conclusion of the 

Corporate Peer Challenge, which sets out the findings, 
recommendations and resulting action plan.  

 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Kath Marriott 
Chief Executive 
0115 914 8291 
kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None 

List of appendices: None 

 

page 12

mailto:kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 10 October 2023 
 
Adoption of Tree Management and Protection Policy 2023 - 
2028 

 

 
Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor R Upton 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. In January 2022, the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group resolved to 

‘support the drafting of a Tree Protection Policy and Tree Management Policy 
setting out the Council’s role, function and priorities, including appraisal of 
planning applications and the investigation to strengthening protection and 
enforcement.’ 
 

1.2. The purpose of the Tree Management and Protection Policy 2023-2028 is to 
provide guidance on how the Council will manage its own trees, respond to 
requests for work to trees from members of the public, and how the Council 
deals with its statutory duties in relation to trees, hedgerows and planning 
applications.  

 
1.3. The purpose of this report is to recommend that the Tree Management and 

Protection Policy is adopted and published on the Council’s website, along with 
a revision to the Council’s points-based assessment that is used to assist when 
deciding whether trees are suitable to be protected by a Tree Preservation 
Order.   
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) approves adoption of the Tree Management and Protection Policy 2023 
– 2028, and.  

 
b) approves the use of the amended Conservation Area Tree Notification 

and Tree Preservation Order evaluation sheet.  
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. If adopted, the Policy will set out guidance for officers, Councillors and the 

public in relation to a range of common tree issues and statutory obligations. 
The Policy should provide a useful guide to the management of Council owned 
trees along with the protection of trees within the Borough until 2028, when it 
will be reviewed and updated. 

page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

  

  
3.2. The legislation covering Tree Preservation Orders allows for significant 

discretion when deciding whether or not trees warrant protection. Officers rely 
on the Council’s Corp
[...]
and March 2023), the Council has an allocation of UK Shared Prosperity 
Funding (UKSPF) and Rural England Prosperity Funding (REPF). This is 
Government funding that replaces European Structure Investment Funds. The 
funding is to be spent over three years (2022 to end of March 2025). The 
Council is currently delivering projects with year two (2023/24) funding, 
including directly commissioned activity and a grant pot for local communities 
and businesses.  

 
1.2. It is proposed that in year three (April 2024 to end of March 2025) an amount 

of UKSPF and REPF is allocated for a grant pot to support the delivery of 
projects across the Borough. This report reflects on lessons learned from the 
year two grant pot and proposes a grant allocation for year three.  
 

1.3. Subject to Cabinet approval, it is proposed that the grant pot be opened in 
November 2023, to enable projects to start on 1 April 2024 and have a full year 
of delivery.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) supports the proposals as outlined in the report for UKSPF and REPF 
grant pots; 

 
b) requests a further report to Cabinet in early 2024, outlining proposals for 

the remaining UKSPF to be spent in 2024/25; and 
 
c) delegates sign off of grant awards and reallocation of grant funding 

between priorities (Business Support and Communities and Place) for 
UKSPF and REPF to the S151 Officer and Director – Development and 
Economic Growth in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Business and Growth, following officer recommendations based on 
assessment and moderation. 

 

page 51

Agenda Item 8



 

  

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

In 2022/23, it was agreed by Cabinet that an allocation of UKSPF and REPF 
was used for a grant pot. This enabled local groups and businesses to progress 
projects delivering outcomes across the Borough. The grant pot was 
oversubscribed demonstrating that there is a demand in the Borough. It is 
recommended therefor
[...]
ring lots of benefits to many 
communities and businesses across the Borough 

Efficient Services There are no links to this priority in this report 

Sustainable 
Growth 

Business support is a priority for the UKSPF and REPF and 
an area of focus for the Council is on sustainable/green 
growth to ensure benefits to businesses will bring wider 
benefits to the Borough  

The Environment There are no links to this priority in this report 

 
9.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 

 
a) supports the proposals as outlined in the report for UKSPF and REPF 

grant pots; 
 
b) requests a further report to Cabinet in early 2024, outlining proposals for 

the remaining UKSPF to be spent in 2024/25; and 
 
c) delegates sign off of grant awards and reallocation of grant funding 

between priorities (Business Support and Communities and Place) for 
UKSPF and REPF to the S151 Officer and Director – Development and 
Economic Growth in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Business and Growth, following officer recommendations based on 
assessment and moderation. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Catherine Evans 
Service Manager Economic Growth and Property 
0115 914 8552 
cevans@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Cabinet in July 2022 
Report to Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Committee in January 2023 
Report to Cabinet in March 2023 

List of appendices: None 
 

 

page 58

mailto:cevans@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet  
 
Tuesday, 10 October 2023 

 
Assigning Strategic Significance for Biodiversity Net Gain 
Assessments   
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor R Upton 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report asks Cabinet to consider how “Strategic Significance” will be 

determined in Rushcliffe under the requirements of the Environment Act 2021. 
 

1.2. Whilst the duty to secure Biodiversity Net Gain 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2023 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  R Bird, N Regan and L Way 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor N Clarke  
  

 
26 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
27 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2023 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12 September 2023 were agreed 

as a true record and signed by the Vice-Chair. 
 

28 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

29 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Way, on behalf of the Leake Independent Group to 
Councillor Upton. 
 
"There are several issues in the Tree Management and Protection Policy that 
we believe need further discussion, including: 
 

• The contribution non-native species can make to the character and 
ambience of a Conservation area. 



 

 

• Possible benefits of planting non-native trees at a time when important 
native species are subject to pests and diseases and facing the impact 
of climate change. 

• The need to protect trees and hedges on future development sites which 
we often see brutally cleared before the application is submitted. 

• The need to increase protection for the area around existing trees from 
development, as this policy change would increase the threat of trees 
near new buildings being felled in future.  

• The possibility of non-native trees being increasingly planted in 
preference to native to avoid TPOs. 

 
Does Cabinet agree that this Policy should now come before scrutiny or 
Council for debate before adoption?" 
 
Councillor Upton thanked Councillor Way for her question and said that he 
would refer to the five points rather than just the question. In the Council’s 
points-based assessment, only one point out of a possible 16 could be 
deducted for a non-native tree in a conservation area, so that was unlikely to 
be a determining issue.  The Policy sought to secure the right tree in the right 
place, with it further supported by the Local Plan, which took into consideration 
future climate change and disease.  The preservation of existing trees and 
hedges was considered closely in relation to detailed planning applications, 
and wherever possible, early intervention occurred to protect them; however, 
this could be challenging before a possible application was known about.  
British Standard 5837:2012 provided advice on the space required around 
trees to prevent harm both during construction and afterwards, and it was 
unclear why the Policy would increase the threat of trees close to new buildings 
being felled in the future.  The Policy allowed for non-native trees to be 
protected in conservation areas.  Councillor Upton referred to his report later 
on the agenda, which proposed the adoption of the revised Tree Management 
and Protection Policy and felt that given the Policy’s importance, it would be 
inappropriate to delay its adoption.  He noted that the Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group had not asked for this issue to be referred back; 
however, if considered appropriate, a further review could be undertaken in the 
future.  
 
Councillor Way asked a supplementary question to Councillor Upton. 
 
“It appears that the Policy will be approved by five people out of 44 members of 
the Council, so do Cabinet members feel that this Policy has been thoroughly 
examined, and was it reasonable to remove the opportunity for Council to 
comment, debate and vote in a democratic manner?”  
 
Councillor Upton responded by confirming that he had every faith in the 
scrutiny process and procedures that had been followed. 
 

30 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor Brennan 
presented the report of the Chief Executive, which outlined the purpose and 
scope of the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 
(CPC), due to take place from 15 – 18 January 2024.    



 

 

 
Councillor Brennan advised that the CPC was part of the LGA sector support 
programme, which provided ‘peers’ from the local government network who 
offered supportive, friendly, but critical advice to the Council and its work.  
Cabinet noted the obligations that would be placed on the Council as part of 
the process and was reminded that the CPC was considered to be a valuable 
tool, by providing expert advice to help identify areas for improvement and help 
the Council to continue to deliver high quality services.  Councillor Brennan 
stated that the process was set out in Paragraph 4 of the report, with details of 
the likely membership of the team highlighted in Paragraph 4.3, together with 
details of the six core themes that would be covered in Paragraph 4.4.  
Councillor Brennan stated that at the end of the visit, Councillors and officers 
would receive a presentation, with a report to follow, which the Council had to 
commit to publish, together with a detailed action plan, with a report back to 
Cabinet, as referred to in Paragraph 4.6.  Councillor Brennan concluded by 
advising that this was designed to be a helpful and supportive process, whilst 
offering robust challenge and independent advice. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler welcomed this outside 
scrutiny, as although it was known that Rushcliffe was run very effectively, it 
was always good to have advice and feedback and for the Council to be 
challenged, to ensure that it was on the correct course. 
 
Councillor Upton noted that it had been six years since the last CPC, echoed 
the comments made by Councillor Wheeler, and stated that it was best practice 
to seek advice from people outside of the Council as a critical friend.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the content of the report, outlining the Council’s participation in a 

Corporate Peer Challenge be noted; 
 

b) Cabinet commits to meeting the obligations, as set out in paragraph 4.6 
of the report; and 
 

c) A report be brought back to Cabinet, following the conclusion of the 
Corporate Peer Challenge, which sets out the findings, 
recommendations and resulting action plan.    

 
31 Adoption of Tree Management and Protection Policy 2023-2028 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton 

presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which outlined proposals to adopt the revised Tree Management and 
Protection Policy 2023 – 2028.  
 
Councillor Upton referred to the immense importance of and benefits from 
trees, including the key contribution they made to the character of the Borough, 
whilst confirming that Rushcliffe had the lowest tree cover of any district or 
borough in the county, hence the need to be proactive.  Councillor Upton 
advised that the Policy provided guidance on how the Council would manage 
its own trees, respond to requests for work from the public, and how it dealt 



 

 

with its statutory duties.  The Policy also contained a revision to the Council’s 
points-based assessment, for the making of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO).  
Councillor Upton advised that legislation covering TPOs allowed for significant 
discretion, and officers used the points-based assessment, detailed in 
Paragraphs 4.4 and 4.5 of the report during that process.  Cabinet noted that 
the Policy had been considered by the Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Group, when it had recommended that greater consideration be given to the 
wildlife value of trees, and that had been incorporated into the revised Policy.  
Paragraphs 4.5 and 4.6 referred to native and non-native trees, and Councillor 
Upton suggested that this issue might need to be considered during the next 
revision in 2028.  Cabinet was advised that the Policy was split into two 
sections, with the first covering the management of Council owned trees, as 
detailed in Paragraph 4.1, and the second covering the Council’s statutory 
duties as detailed on Paragraph 4.2.   
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis reiterated the comments 
made by Councillor Upton regarding the importance of trees and the need to 
ensure that the Borough’s deficit was addressed, as could be seen with the 
fantastic take up of the Free Tree Scheme in recent years.  Councillor Inglis 
thanked the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group and officers for their 
hard work in drafting the document, which he felt would enhance protection to 
existing trees and wildlife.  Councillor Inglis referred to the recent national 
outcry over the felling of the Sycamore Gap tree, and stated that such passion 
was required, as trees needed protection now and for future generations.    
 
Councillor Brennan referred to the popularity of the Free Tree Scheme, and 
that despite the Borough being very rural and green, it had a surprisingly low 
level of tree cover.  She thanked everyone involved in drafting the very 
readable document and felt that everyone would agree that trees were very 
important. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) adoption of the Tree Management and Protection Policy 2023-2028 be 

approved; and  
 

b) the use of the amended Conservation Area Tree Notification and Tree 
Preservation Order evaluation sheet be approved. 

 
32 UKSPF and REPF Proposed Grant Pots 2024/25 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor Brennan 

presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which provided an update on the UK Shared prosperity Funding (UKSPF) and 
the Rural England Prosperity Funding (REPF) proposed grant pots for 2024/25.  
 
Councillor Brennan advised that the report set out the proposed framework for 
funding allocations for the third and currently final round of UKSPF and REPF. 
Cabinet was advised that the report set out the background to the funds, which 
were in support of the Government’s Levelling Up agenda and to a degree 
replaced the European Structure Investment Funds.  The report also detailed 
the lessons learned from the first two rounds of bidding from the Council’s 



 

 

directly commissioned projects, together with feedback from both successful 
and unsuccessful bidders into the Open Grant Pot.  The report recommended 
that a new grant pot be created and opened in November 2023, with 
successful projects starting in April 2024.  Councillor Brennan advised that the 
2022-23 pot had been very oversubscribed, which demonstrated a clear need 
for those funds, and the lessons learned were detailed in Paragraph 4 of the 
report.  Reference was made to Paragraph 4.6, which set out the financial 
allocation for the year, that Government had weighted to year three, with just 
over £2m available, including some jointly commissioned work with other local 
authorities to support local businesses across the county.  Councillor Brennan 
stated that the allocations across the themes were agreed in the Investment 
Plan, submitted to Government, although there was scope to move up to 30% 
of funds to reflect local need.  Paragraph 4.11 set out the available funds for 
the Communities Grant Pot, with the UKSPF and REPF combined for larger 
interventions, with a formal bidding round.  A smaller grant pot would be open 
from April 2024, on a first come first served basis for projects below £5k.  
Councillor Brennan referred to the plans and funds available for the Business 
Support Grant Pot, highlighted in Paragraph 4.15, which again suggested the 
formation of a smaller pot for high street businesses, also to be allocated on a 
first come basis, with the timeline for bidding outlined in Paragraph 4.17.  
Cabinet was advised that in addition to the grant pot, the Council would directly 
commission projects, including under a new year three People and Skills 
Priority, with a report back to Cabinet in January 2024, setting out allocation 
proposals for that.  Councillor Brennan concluded by referring to the popularity 
of the initiative, referred to the significant work for officers in ensuring due 
diligence in the process and supporting applicants, both successful and 
unsuccessful, and advised that in many cases, applicants had only been 
unsuccessful, as the funds had been oversubscribed.     
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Virdi reiterated the importance of 
continuing to support and provide opportunities to local businesses and 
community groups, with both funds providing a great avenue for that.  
Councillor Virdi endorsed the suggested processes, and after taking into 
account issues from the previous bidding rounds, the recommendation to have 
two pots making them more accessible.  Councillor Virdi thought that the grant 
application process needed to be easier to understand and provide more clarity 
on where potential project and business applications could come from and 
considered that the proposals addressed those concerns.  
 
Councillor Upton considered this scheme to be far more effective at providing 
funding than the previous European Union scheme and he welcomed that. 
  
Councillor J Wheeler praised the Council for being proactive and hoped going 
forward that more business and community groups would benefit.  
 
Councillor Brennan reiterated that this had involved a great deal of work for 
officers, with many successful projects delivered in the first two years, and it 
was anticipated that with this further funding, more excellent projects, both 
large and small would come forward. 
 
 
 



 

 

It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the proposals as outlined in the report for UKSPF and REPF grant pots 
be supported; 
 

b) a further report be requested to Cabinet in early 2024, outlining 
proposals for the remaining UKSPF to be spent in 2024/25; and 
 

c) sign off of grant awards and reallocation of grant funding between 
priorities (Business Support and Communities and Place) for UKSPF 
and REPF be delegated to the S151 Officer and Director – Development 
and Economic Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Business and Growth, following officer recommendations based on 
assessment and moderation. 

 
33 Assigning Strategic Significance for Biodiversity Net Gain Assessments 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton 

presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods, which outlined 
proposals for assessing strategic significance under Biodiversity Net Gain 
(BNG).  
 
Councillor Upton advised that the report proposed a methodology to comply 
with the implementation of BNG requirements, as set out in the Environment 
Act 2021, expected to come into force in January 2024.  Councillor Upton 
stated that the BNG significance of a site needed to be determined by the 
Council’s local strategies and policies, as it would be fundamental to assessing 
planning applications.  Cabinet was advised that BNG was a method of 
contributing to the recovery of nature, whilst developing land, to try and ensure 
that wildlife habitat was in a better position than before any development 
occurred, with a minimum of 10% BNG required in most cases.  Councillor 
Upton confirmed that the Government had published a spreadsheet for 
Council’s to show the baseline Biodiversity value before any development and 
the expected value after, with a different multiplier depending on the strategic 
significance of the site.  Paragraph 4.5 of the report provided details of the site 
criteria and associated multipliers, with Paragraph 4.6 listing four types of site, 
which were regarding as being strategically significant, and Councillor Upton 
stated that if an application site was adjacent to one of the four types of site, 
points would be added to the spreadsheet and given a score.  Councillor Upton 
concluded by confirming that the proposals had been considered and endorsed 
by the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group in July. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis stated that BNG could be a 
means to safeguard wildlife and its habitation, which would be afforded a better 
state than it had been before development took place, with in most cases a 
minimum of 10% required, which would be a positive step.  Cabinet was 
reminded that this was a requirement of the Environment Act 2021, and it 
would enable the Council to proactively influence BNG delivery within the 
Borough. 
 
Councillor Brennan stated that even if this was not a legal requirement, it was 
important that the Council did everything it could to try and mitigate the effects 



 

 

of increased development and enhance the natural environment.   
 
It was RESOLVED that the proposals for assessing strategic significance 
under Biodiversity Net Gain be approved.  
 

34 Rushcliffe Borough Council 50 Years Anniversary Plans 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor Brennan 
presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods, which outlined 
anniversary plans to commemorate the 50 year formation of Rushcliffe 
Borough Council in 1974.  
 
Councillor Brennan gave a brief overview of the establishment of the Borough 
Council as detailed in the report and advised that to mark that anniversary, the 
Council would be delivering a number of projects to recognise the contribution 
of the Council to local, regional and national government, and to celebrate key 
events and individuals who had given their time to make a difference in their 
communities.  Councillor Brennan referred to the proposed plans, highlighted in 
Paragraph 4 of the report, including displays at the Arena, which would be 
supported by wider communications, with all promotional material using the 
rebranded Rushcliffe logo in shimmering gold.  Councillor Brennan confirmed 
that the display materials used at the Arena could also be taken out around the 
Borough if that was requested.  Cabinet noted that the existing events 
programme would incorporate this celebration and it would be delivered within 
existing resource as detailed in the report. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler stated that it was 
important to recognise and celebrate such milestones and to take the 
opportunity to inform residents about what the Council did and its history.  
 
It was RESOLVED that proposals to undertake a series of initiatives to 
commemorate  the past 50 years be approved. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.38 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


